Adjusted EBITDA (Note H).....   $   746,483   $  546,675   $ 1,293,158   $ 131,643   $  1,424,801
Adjusted EBITDA margin (Note I).....   48.1%   51.0%   49.3%   45.0%   48.8%

   P-2

   6

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NOTE A: Pro forma operating results for Charter Communications, Inc. consist of
the following (dollars in thousands):

   HISTORICAL
   ------------------------------
   YEAR ENDED   1/1/99
   12/31/99   THROUGH
   CHARTER   3/31/99
   COMMUNICATIONS,   MARCUS   PRO FORMA
   INC.   HOLDINGS(a)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ---------------   -----------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....   $1,428,244   $125,180   $   --   $1,553,424
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and   737,957   68,984   806,941
administrative..... 
  Depreciation and amortization...   745,315   51,688   11,978 (b)   808,981
  Option compensation expense.....   79,979   --   --   79,979
  Corporate expense charges.....   51,428   --   --   51,428
  Management fees.....   --   4,381   (4,381)(c)   --
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total operating expenses.....   1,614,679   125,053   7,597   1,747,329
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income (loss) from operations.....   (186,435)   127   (7,597)   (193,905)
Interest expense.....   (477,799)   (27,067)   2,835 (d)   (502,031)
Interest income.....   34,467   104   (30,242)(e)   4,329
Other income (expense).....   (8,039)   (158)   8,482 (f)   285
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Loss before income taxes and
minority interest .....   (637,806)   (26,994)   (26,522)   (691,322)
Income tax expense.....   (1,030)   --   --   (1,030)
Minority interest.....   572,607   --   (154,288)(g)   418,319
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Net loss .....   $  (66,229)   $(26,994)   $(180,810)   $ (274,033)
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========

(a)  Marcus Holdings represents the results of operations of Marcus Cable
   through March 31, 1999, the date of its merger with Charter Holdings.

(b)  As a result of Mr. Allen acquiring the controlling interest in Marcus
   Cable, a large portion of the purchase price was recorded as franchises
   ($2.5 billion) that are amortized over 15 years. This resulted in
   additional amortization for the period from January 1, 1999 through March
   31, 1999. The adjustment to depreciation and amortization expense consists

[…]

Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   2,509   197   (13,936)   --   (11,411)
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
Income (loss) before
extraordinary   $(198,833)   $24,088   $(19,612)   $(1,077)   (318,269)
   =========   =======   ========   =======   =========

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   RECENT ACQUISITIONS
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------------------------------------------

   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS  DISPOSITIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----------   ------------  ------------  ------------   ----------

Revenues.....   $1,092,991   $   34,462   $ (53,513)   $  (2,970)(d)   $1,070,970
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and
  and administrative .....   617,715   18,646   (25,424)   (86,642)(d)(e)   524,295
  Depreciation and
   amortization .....   495,617   8,032   (22,827)   168,401 (f)   649,223
  Equity-based deferred
   compensation.....   44,600   --   --   (44,600)(g)   --
  Corporate expense
   charges.....   --   33   --   43,003 (e)   43,036
  Management fees.....   14,358   1,182   --   --   15,540
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,172,290   27,893   (48,251)   80,162   1,232,094
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   (79,299)   6,569   (5,262)   (83,132)   (161,124)
Interest expense.....   (240,447)   (2,128)   13   (154,665)(h)   (397,227)
Interest income.....   1,229   100   --   --   1,329
Other income (expense).....   (11,163)   (7)   (2,576)   13,289 (i)   (457)
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before income
  taxes, minority interest
  and extraordinary item...   (329,680)   4,534   (7,825)   (224,508)   (557,479)

Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   (11,411)   (12)   --   14,175 (j)   2,752
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   338,491 (k)   338,491
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item.....   $ (318,269)   $   4,546   $  (7,825)   $  99,808   $ (221,740)
   ==========   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   BRESNAN ACQUISITION
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS  DISPOSITIONS  ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----------   ------------  ------------  -----------   ----------

Revenues.....   $  283,574   $   9,399   $   (113)   $   --   $  292,860
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and
  and administrative .....   176,611   6,724   (69)   (22,049)(e)   161,217
  Depreciation and
   amortization .....   59,752   3,133   (23)   157,053 (f)   219,915
  Equity-based deferred
   compensation.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Corporate expense
   charges.....   --   1,246   --   14,078 (e)   15,324
  Management fees.....   --   221   --   --   221
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   236,363   11,324   (92)   149,082   396,677
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   47,211   (1,925)   (21)   (149,082)   (103,817)
Interest expense.....   (67,291)   (274)   24   (16,649)(h)   (84,190)
Interest income.....   --   26   --   --   26
Other income (expense).....   (344)   49,031   --   (48,687)(i)   --
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before income
  taxes, minority interest
  and extraordinary item...   (20,424)   46,858   3   (214,418)   (187,981)
Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   --   (35)   --   --   (35)
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   121,206 (k)   121,206
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item.....   $  (20,424)   $   46,893   $   3   $ (93,212)   $  (66,740)
   ==========   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

   P-4

   8

(a)  Renaissance represents the results of operations of Renaissance Media
   Group, LLC through April 30, 1999, the date of acquisition by Charter
   Holdings. American Cable represents the results of operations of American
   Cable Entertainment, LLC through May 7, 1999, the date of acquisition by
   Charter Holdings. Greater Media Systems represents the results of
   operations of cable systems of Greater Media Cablevision, Inc. through June

[…]

=============   =========   ===========   ==========   ========   ===========

   P-8

   12

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   NOTE A: Pro forma balance sheets for the Recent Acquisitions and the
Bresnan Acquisition consist of the following (dollars in thousands):

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1999
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   RECENT ACQUISITIONS
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(a)   DISPOSITIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----------   ---------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Cash and cash equivalents....   $   --   $   236   $   (144)   $(13,000)(c)   $(12,908)
Accounts receivable, net.....   --   29   (180)   --   (151)
Receivable from related
  party.....   --   125   --   (125)(d)   --
Prepaid expenses and other...   --   119   (66)   --   53
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   --   509   (390)   (13,125)   (13,006)
Property, plant and equipment   --   3,137   (22,207)   --   (19,070)
Franchises.....   --   --   (67,832)   9,764 (e)   (58,068)
Other assets.....   --   819   (72)   (819)(f)   (72)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....   $   --   $  4,465   $(90,501)   $ (4,180)   $(90,216)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses.....   --   285   (90,501)   --   (90,216)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities   --   285   (90,501)   --   (90,216)
Long-term debt.....   --   2,702   --   (2,702)(g)   --
Other long-term liabilities..   --   --   --   --   --
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --   --
Redeemable securities.....   --   --   --   --   --
Equity (deficit).....   --   1,478   --   (1,478)(j)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   equity (deficit).....   $   --   $  4,465   $(90,501)   $ (4,180)   $(90,216)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1999
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   BRESNAN ACQUISITION
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(a)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------

Cash and cash equivalents....   $  6,285   $   205   $   --   $  6,490
Accounts receivable, net.....   9,006   139   --   9,145
Receivable from related
  party.....   --   --   --   --
Prepaid expenses and other...   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   15,291   344   --   15,635
Property, plant and equipment   375,106   1,435   --   376,541
Franchises.....   328,068   --   2,425,631   2,753,699
Other assets.....   19,038   --   (17,341)(f)   1,697
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $737,503   $  1,779   $2,408,290   $3,147,572
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========
Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses.....   66,261   268   --   66,529
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   66,261   268   --   66,529
Long-term debt.....   895,607   --   1,161,306   2,056,913
Other long-term liabilities..   10,020   --   --   10,020
Minority interest.....   --   --   (138,772)(h)   (138,772)
Redeemable securities.....   --   --   1,095,239   1,095,239
Equity (deficit).....   (234,385)   1,511   290,517 (j)   57,643
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   equity (deficit).....   $737,503   $  1,779   $2,408,290   $3,147,572
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========

(a)  Represents the historical balance sheets as of December 31, 1999 for
   acquisitions completed subsequent to December 31, 1999.

(b)  Represents the historical assets and liabilities as of December 31, 1999 of
   an Indiana cable system transferred in March 2000 to InterMedia as part of
   a swap of cable systems. The cable system swapped was accounted for at fair
   value. No gain or loss was recorded in conjunction with the swap.

(c)  Represents Charter Holdings' historical cash used to finance a portion of